our trading teams continually make

decisions that affect the offer to our

customers whilst managing the

relationships with our suppliers. If the

business fails to optimise these trading

decisions we increase the chances of

missing commercial opportunities and

potentially decreasing sales and

margins.

•   Investment in core commercial processes and
ways of working;

•   Scenario modelling; and

•   Buyer development programmes.

 2014
£m

2013
£m

(Loss)/profit after tax (238) 647

Add back: tax charge for the period1 62 232
(Loss)/profit before tax  (176) 879

Adjustments for:

Net pension interest income expense1 1 4

(Profit)/loss arising on property transactions1 (9) 1

New business development costs1 66 17

Non-recurring exceptional costs :

58 22

Kiddicare impairment1 163 -

Trading stores1 379 -

Pipeline1 319 -

Other impairment1 42 -
 903 -
Underlying profit before tax 785 901

Taxation1 (199) (239)
Underlying profit after tax charge 586 662

Underlying earnings per share (pence)

 - basic  25.18 27.26
 - diluted 25.09 27.17

Like-for-like
stores
£m

Other

£m

2014
Total
£m

2013
Total
£m

Sale of goods in-stores 12,990 444 13,434 13,674
Fuel 3,878 106 3,984 4,241
Total store based sales 16,868 550 17,418 17,915
Other sales - 262 262 201
Total turnover 16,868 812 17,680 18,116

2014 2013

Page 19 of 22

13/03/2014http://hsprod.investis.com/ir/mrw/ir.jsp?page=news-item&item=1714585304301568

5. Taxation

Legislation to reduce the rate of corporation tax from 23% to 20% was included in the Finance Act 2013. As it had been substantively enacted at

the balance sheet date the deferred tax balances as at 2 February 2014 have been measured at this rate. The impact of this change in tax rate

results in a credit of £66m to the Income statement, and a debit of £6m to Other comprehensive income. There have been no indications of any

further changes in the rate of corporation tax from 20%.